NOTE 7 - RECEIVABLES

Receivables at June 30, 2003 consisted of taxes, accounts (billings for user charged services and student
fees), accrued interest, and intergovernmental grants and entitlements.  All receivables are considered
collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of state
programs and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of the principal items of receivables
reported on the statement of net assets follows:

Governmental Activities
Property taxes 19,568,880$
Accounts 27,367
Intergovernmental 5,517

Total 19,601,764$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic finance statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected within subsequent years.

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. The capital asset balances of the governmental activities have been restated due to a change in the
District’s capital asset policy (see Note 2.H. for detail) and to include land values that were not
previously reported:

Restated
Balance Balance

   6/30/02  Adjustments   07/01/02
Governmental Activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land -$   1,577,806$   1,577,806$
  Construction in progress 241,742 258   242,000

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 241,742 1,578,064   1,819,806

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 2,106,770   (136,320)   1,970,450
  Buildings and improvement 40,611,873   (193,932)   40,417,941
  Furniture and equipment 8,688,328   (7,890,527)   797,801
  Vehicles 1,712,763   -   1,712,763
  Textbooks 1,724,564 (1,724,564)   -

Total capital assets, being depreciated 54,844,298 (9,945,343)   44,898,955

Less: accumulated depreciation -   (17,342,240) (17,342,240)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 55,086,040$  (25,709,519)$  29,376,521$

NORTH CANTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
STARK COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

42

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   07/01/02  Additions  Deductions   06/30/03
Governmental Activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 1,577,806$   207,756$   -$   1,785,562$
  Construction in progress 242,000   480,000 (722,000) -

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 1,819,806   687,756 (722,000) 1,785,562

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 1,970,450   170,528   -   2,140,978
  Buildings and improvements 40,417,941   780,245   -   41,198,186
  Furniture and equipment 797,801   67,928   -   865,729
  Vehicles 1,712,763 326,508 -   2,039,271

Total capital assets, being depreciated 44,898,955   1,345,209 -   46,244,164

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (1,126,064)   (60,630)   -   (1,186,694)
  Buildings and improvements (14,492,161)   (919,854)   -   (15,412,015)
  Furniture and equipment (574,338)   (53,879)   -   (628,217)
  Vehicles (1,149,677) (150,249) -   (1,299,926)

Total accumulated depreciation (17,342,240) (1,184,612) -   (18,526,852)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 29,376,521$ 848,353$ (722,000)$  29,502,874$

NORTH CANTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
STARK COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

43

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 683,253$
  Special 41,027
  Vocational 67,718

Support Services:
  Pupil 12,173
  Instructional staff 44,848
  Board of education 4,240
  Administration 19,292
  Operations and maintenance 14,418
  Pupil transportation 149,402
  Central 11,584
  Operation of non-instructional 6,000
  Extracurricular activities 65,331